
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

March 2022

Location Capacity 1-Mar-22 2-Mar-22 3-Mar-22 4-Mar-22 5-Mar-22 6-Mar-22 7-Mar-22 8-Mar-22 9-Mar-22 10-Mar-22 11-Mar-22 12-Mar-22 13-Mar-22 14-Mar-22 15-Mar-22 16-Mar-22 17-Mar-22 18-Mar-22 19-Mar-22 20-Mar-22 21-Mar-22 22-Mar-22 23-Mar-22
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,260 1,971 1,980 1,980 1,981 1,981 1,980 1,998 2,000 1,991 1,978 1,972 1,971 1,971 1,974 1,974 1,975 1,986 1,983 1,983 1,982 1,980 1,948 1,949

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 3,883 2,782 2,772 2,784 2,778 2,780 2,778 2,816 2,855 2,886 2,904 2,916 2,916 2,914 2,885 2,857 2,836 2,770 2,764 2,763 2,765 2,753 2,756 2,724

Youthful Offender Unit 58 16 16 16 16 15 15 15 16 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 17 17 17

Marshall County 925 689 689 689 688 688 688 687 687 686 685 685 685 685 683 682 682 682 682 682 682 681 681 681

CMCF TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,682 2,254 2,251 2,237 2,233 2,234 2,233 2,228 2,226 2,227 2,226 2,223 2,223 2,222 2,230 2,224 2,223 2,232 2,229 2,228 2,230 2,231 2,231 2,229

County Jails 1,940 2,009 2,048 2,035 2,052 2,052 2,052 1,994 1,958 1,958 1,950 1,952 1,952 1,952 1,976 2,009 2,032 2,040 2,054 2,054 2,054 2,078 2,089 2,122

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 1,128 503 508 507 504 504 504 482 483 492 492 492 492 492 488 476 473 496 494 493 492 489 489 502

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta Satellite Facility 162 72 78 66 65 65 65 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 38 38 38 39 38 38 38 38 38

Delta TVC 324 45 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 56 56 56 56 56 51 41 40 40 39 38 38 36 38 48

Forrest Satellite Facility 96 63 63 72 72 72 72 72 72 71 71 71 71 71 71 71 77 76 76 76 76 76 75 75

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 90 71 71 70 69 69 69 68 67 67 67 67 67 67 66 65 65 76 76 76 76 75 75 75

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 52 53 51 51 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93 45 45 44 44 44 44 44 47 46 46 46 46 46 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 49 49 49 49 49 49 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 50 50 50 55 53 55 53 55 55 55

Rankin Satellite Facility 138 103 103 106 105 105 105 105 106 105 105 105 105 105 105 108 100 108 108 108 108 108 107 107

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 28 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Flowood TVC 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,660 4,050 4,036 4,038 4,060 4,059 4,059 4,055 4,043 4,047 4,063 4,059 4,059 4,057 4,047 4,049 4,061 4,077 4,069 4,067 4,065 4,080 4,076 3,812

Alcorn County 300 270 268 267 266 266 266 265 265 263 267 266 266 266 266 266 265 265 265 265 265 265 265 265

Bolivar County 294 253 249 249 249 249 249 248 248 245 245 245 245 245 245 245 244 261 261 261 261 261 261 261

Carroll County 280 271 271 271 271 271 271 269 267 267 267 267 267 267 267 268 268 275 275 275 275 273 273 273

Chickasaw County 330 267 264 264 264 264 264 263 263 262 262 262 262 262 262 261 261 259 258 257 257 255 255 254

George County 352 350 349 345 345 345 345 344 342 341 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 349 347 347 347 346 346 348

Holmes County 280 245 245 244 244 244 244 242 242 241 241 245 245 245 245 245 245 245 244 244 244 243 242 242

Issaquena County 328 257 255 254 281 281 281 281 280 285 284 283 283 283 282 282 280 278 276 276 276 275 275 275

Jefferson County 280 267 266 266 266 266 266 265 264 263 263 263 263 263 261 261 268 268 267 267 267 267 266 266

Kemper County 355 323 323 342 342 341 341 340 340 338 338 335 335 335 335 341 339 338 338 337 337 338 338 339

Leake County 300 293 293 293 290 290 290 290 288 297 297 296 296 295 291 290 288 288 288 288 288 298 298 296

Marion County 401 396 396 395 395 395 395 393 391 391 395 393 393 392 390 390 400 400 400 400 400 400 398 401

Stone County 280 276 277 277 276 276 276 276 275 277 277 277 277 277 277 276 280 280 280 280 278 279 279 279

Washington County 300 98 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 96 96 95 95 95 94 94 94

Winston County 280 262 262 253 253 253 253 263 262 262 262 262 262 262 261 260 260 258 258 258 258 269 269 269

Yazoo County 300 222 221 221 221 221 221 219 219 218 218 218 218 218 218 217 217 217 217 217 217 217 217 215

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,402 2,297 2,303 2,303 2,303 2,303 2,304 2,301 2,298 2,297 2,296 2,305 2,305 2,305 2,293 2,301 2,294 2,309 2,308 2,307 2,306 2,303 2,304 2,311

East Mississippi 1,373 1,326 1,324 1,318 1,318 1,318 1,319 1,318 1,316 1,315 1,315 1,315 1,315 1,315 1,308 1,318 1,315 1,326 1,325 1,324 1,323 1,323 1,322 1,320

Walnut Grove 80 74 71 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 69 70 69 68 68 68 68 68 66 66 68

Wilkinson County 949 897 908 916 916 916 916 914 913 913 912 921 921 921 915 914 911 915 915 915 915 914 916 923

RESTITUTION CENTERS 124 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 13 13

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta Rest Ctr 76 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 13 13

Pascagoula 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58 13 13 13 13 13 13 15 15 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14

Madison 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 8 8 8 8 8 8 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Rankin/Flowood 8 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 20,120 16,599 16,631 16,616 16,643 16,644 16,641 16,606 16,596 16,628 16,638 16,648 16,647 16,642 16,619 16,615 16,609 16,635 16,626 16,620 16,633 16,640 16,618 16,387

1-Mar-22 2-Mar-22 3-Mar-22 4-Mar-22 5-Mar-22 6-Mar-22 7-Mar-22 8-Mar-22 9-Mar-22 10-Mar-22 11-Mar-22 12-Mar-22 13-Mar-22 14-Mar-22 15-Mar-22 16-Mar-22 17-Mar-22 18-Mar-22 19-Mar-22 20-Mar-22 21-Mar-22 22-Mar-22 23-Mar-22
*SMCI 3-14-22 will be updated once verified by locator



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

March 2022

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,260

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 3,883

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

CMCF TVC 0

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,682

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 1,128

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta Satellite Facility 162

Delta TVC 324

Forrest Satellite Facility 96

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 90

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 138

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 28

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility 0

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,660

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County 280

Chickasaw County 330

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280

Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 401

Stone County 280

Washington County 300

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,402

East Mississippi 1,373

Walnut Grove 80

Wilkinson County 949

RESTITUTION CENTERS 124

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 48

Delta Rest Ctr 76

Pascagoula 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58

Madison 12

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 20,120

*SMCI 3-14-22 will be updated once verified by locator

24-Mar-22 25-Mar-22 26-Mar-22 27-Mar-22 28-Mar-22 29-Mar-22 30-Mar-22 31-Mar-22 Avg Population
1,959 1,967 1,966 1,966 2,003 2,002 2,012 2,010 1,980

2,685 2,703 2,702 2,705 2,707 2,720 2,760 2,760 2790

17 17 17 17 17 17 16 16 16

680 676 676 676 676 676 676 677 683

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2,227 2,224 2,224 2,222 2,220 2,229 2,230 2,223 2229

2,176 2,154 2,154 2,154 2,126 2,119 2,125 2,099 2051

505 506 506 502 501 499 499 500 496

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 45

48 48 48 47 46 46 47 46 46

79 79 79 78 78 78 77 77 74

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

77 77 77 77 77 77 78 78 72

52 52 52 52 52 51 51 50 53

49 49 49 49 49 49 49 49 47

54 55 55 53 53 52 51 50 52

107 107 107 107 107 107 107 111 106

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,096 4,108 4,108 4,108 4,099 4,116 4,091 4,121 4071

265 271 271 271 271 271 262 262 266

260 258 258 258 258 269 267 289 255

275 275 275 275 274 273 267 267 271

254 252 252 252 252 252 252 262 259

347 351 351 351 350 352 349 349 348

241 247 247 247 247 247 247 248 244

275 274 274 274 273 281 280 280 277

265 268 268 268 268 268 267 266 266

349 348 348 348 347 347 345 345 340

298 298 298 298 297 294 294 294 293

397 395 395 395 395 393 392 391 395

279 280 280 280 278 280 281 281 278

94 94 94 94 93 93 93 93 96

270 270 270 270 269 269 269 269 263

227 227 227 227 227 227 226 225 221

2,308 2,305 2,304 2,304 2,307 2,305 2,306 2,306 2303

1,319 1,315 1,315 1,315 1,320 1,318 1,316 1,316 1318

68 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 69

921 920 919 919 917 917 920 920 916

15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 14 14 14 14 14 14 13 13

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 10 10 10 10 10 10 9 10

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16,682 16,689 16,686 16,683 16,685 16,712 16,744 16,740 16646

24-Mar-22 25-Mar-22 26-Mar-22 27-Mar-22 28-Mar-22 29-Mar-22 30-Mar-22 31-Mar-22 Avg Population


